Estimated rental growth (% p.a.)

Discount rate (yield) (%)

£412

3%

4.1%

£412

3%

4.1%

Development property –

build-to-rent

9.5 RICS Red

Book

Net rental income (£ per week)

Estimated rental growth (% p.a.)

Discount rate (yield) (%)

£12.6m

3%

4.4%

£12.6m

3%

4.4%

Investment property

(leased)

84.7 Discounted

cash flows

Net rental income (£ per week)

Estimated rental growth (% p.a.)

Discount rate (yield) (%)

£106 - £207

1.8% - 2.7%

6.3%

£168

2.3%

6.3%

Fair value at 31 December 2023 3,987.2

57

Fair value sensitivity analysis

A decrease in net rental income or occupancy will result in a decrease in the fair value, whereas a decrease in the discount

rate (yield) will result in an increase in fair value. There are inter-relationships between these rates as they are partially

determined by market rate conditions.

Class of assets

Fair value at

31 December

2024

£m

+5%

change in

estimated net

rental income

£m

-5%

change in

estimated net

rental income

£m

+25 bps

change in net

initial yield

£m

-25 bps

change in net

initial yield

£m

Rental properties

London 1,286.7 1,338.5 1,208.5 1,204.4 1,350.7

Prime regional 1,314.2 1,369.1 1,236.8 1,240.7 1,372.0

Major regional 1,364.7 1,402.7 1,267.1 1,278.3 1,396.6

Provincial 100.7 105.9 95.6 98.0 103.8

Development properties

London 269.5 281.7 257.6 256.8 284.0

Prime regional 157.7 166.3 150.6 150.3 167.5

Major regional 13.0 12.8 11.6 11.7 12.8

Build-to-rent properties

London 69.8 71.6 64.8 64.7 72.1

Prime regional 11.2 11.8 10.6 10.6 11.9

Market value 4,569.5 4,760.4 4,303.2 4,315.5 4,771.4

3.2 Inventories

2024

£m

2023

£m

Interests in land 13.5 25.3

Other stocks 0.1 0.9

Inventories 13.6 26.2

At 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 Interests in land includes conditionally exchanged schemes.

58

3.3 Investments in joint ventures

The Group has two joint ventures:

Joint venture

Group’s share of

assets/results 2024

(2023) Objective Partner

Legal entity in which

 Group has interest

The UNITE UK Student

Accommodation Fund

(USAF)

29.1%*

(29.5%*)

Operate student

accommodation

throughout the UK

Consortium of investors UNITE UK Student

Accommodation Fund,

a Jersey Unit Trust

London Student

Accommodation

Venture (LSAV)

50%